# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3538030

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
NATRIFICIAL LLC	09/17/2015

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	THEBRAIN TECHNOLOGIES CORPORATION	
Street Address:	11522 W. WASHINGTON BLVD.	
City:	LOS ANGELES	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	90066	

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6166736
Patent Number:	6037944
Patent Number:	6031537
Patent Number:	6166739
Patent Number:	7203910

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

**Fax Number:** (646)530-8382

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 212-682-9013

**Email:** patents@msf-law.com

Correspondent Name: MEISTER SEELIG & FEIN LLP

Address Line 1: 125 PARK AVENUE

Address Line 2: 7TH FLOOR

Address Line 4: NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10017

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	6943-001
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	SETH H. OSTROW
SIGNATURE:	/Seth H. Ostrow/
DATE SIGNED:	09/23/2015

**Total Attachments: 3** 

source=6943-001-Assignment#page1.tif
source=6943-001-Assignment#page2.tif
source=6943-001-Assignment#page3.tif

# **CONFIRMATION OF ASSIGNMENT**

Confirmation of Assignment by Natrificial LLC ("Natrificial") to TheBrain Technologies Corporation ("TheBrain"), through Mr. Harlan M. Hugh.

WHEREAS, Mr. Hugh is the sole inventor of the patents listed in Schedule A (the "Patents"), was a managing member of Natrificial during until Natrificial's dissolution, and was and is currently the CEO of the TheBrain;

WHEREAS, Natrificial became a wholly owned subsidiary of TheBrain via merger on June 15, 2000 and TheBrain acquired all right, title, and interest in the Patents on or about at that time and/or in association with such transaction; and

WHEREAS, it is desirable to confirm that Natrificial's rights in the Patents have been validly assigned to TheBrain.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of one dollar and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Natrificial, through Mr. Harlan Hugh, do confirm having previously assigned, transferred and convey either directly or indirectly, and do otherwise hereby assign, transfer and convey, unto TheBrain, any and all right, title, and interest Natrificial may have or may have had to the Patents, and all divisions, renewals and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof, and all rights of priority under International Conventions and applications for Letters Patent which have been filed or may hereafter be filed from the Patent applications in any country or countries foreign to the United States, and all Letters Patent which have been or may be granted for said Patent applications in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof; and Natrificial hereby authorizes and requests, to the extent of any right Natrificial may have to do so, the Commissioner of Patents of the United States, and any official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all Letters Patent for said Patent applications to TheBrain, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

AND NATRIFICIAL does confirm having previously assigned, transferred and conveyed and does otherwise hereby assign, transfer, and convey to TheBrain, any claims for damages and all remedies arising out of any violation of the rights assigned that Natrificial may have or that may have accrued prior to the date of assignment to TheBrain, or may accrue hereafter, including, but not limited to, the right to sue for, collect, and retain damages and injunctive relief for infringements of the said Letters Patent before or after issuance.

AND, as part of this confirmation of assignment, Natrificial makes no representations or warranties, either express or implied, regarding said Patents, including warranties of title.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto have executed this document on the date indicated below.

Executed September 17, 2015

Harlan Hugh

## Schedule A

- U.S. Patent No. 6,166,736, issued on December 26, 2000, entitled "Method and apparatus for simultaneously resizing and relocating windows within a graphical display";
- U.S. Patent No. 6,037,944 issued on March 14, 2000, entitled "Method and apparatus for displaying a thought network from a thought's perspective";
- U.S. Patent No. 6,031,537 issued on February 29, 2000, entitled "Method and apparatus for displaying a thought network from a thought's perspective";
- U.S. Patent No. 6,166,739 issued on December 26, 2000, entitled "Method and apparatus for organizing and processing information using a digital computer"; and
- U.S Patent No. 7,203,910 issued on April 10, 2007, entitled "Method and apparatus for organizing and processing information using a digital computer."

PATENT REEL: 036629 FRAME: 0952

**RECORDED: 09/23/2015**